

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
  
Plaintiff/Respondent,  
  
vs.  
  
TOMMY GASTELLO,  
  
Defendant/Appellant.

No. S153170 (5th District  
Court Of Appeals  
F050325, Kings County  
Superior Court No.  
05CM4995)

JAN 15 2008

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk  
Deputy

ON REVIEW FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE  
COUNTY OF KINGS

Honorable Louis F. Bissig, Judge

**Appellant's Answer Brief on the Merits**

George Bond  
Executive Director

Linnéa M. Johnson  
Staff Attorney  
California State Bar # 093387

2407 J Street, Suite 301  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 441-3792  
[ljohnson@capcentral.com](mailto:ljohnson@capcentral.com)

Attorney for Appellant

RECEIVED

JAN 8 - 2007

CLERK SUPREME COURT

FILED WITH PERMISSION

SUPREME COURT

FILED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION TO THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I.    TOMMY GASTELLO DID NOT VIOLATE PENAL CODE SECTION 4573 WHEN OFFICER MACHADO HANDCUFFED HIM, PLACED HIM UNDER ARREST FOR BEING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, AND BROUGHT HIM INTO THE BOOKING AREA OF THE JAIL, WHERE SHE SEIZED A BUNDLE THAT FELL FROM MR. GASTELLO'S SWEATSHIRT DURING THE BOOKING SEARCH	10
A.    Mr. Gastello Committed No Voluntary Act	10
B.    Penal Code section 4573 Requires the Act of “Bringing” a Controlled Substance Into the Jail To be a Voluntary Act	22
C.    The Record Fails to Show Mr. Gastello Had Any Intent To “Bring” a Controlled Substance Into the Jail	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

	<b>Page</b>
D. Mr. Gastello's Intent to Possess Methamphetamine Is Insufficient to Satisfy the Scierter of Penal Code section 4573, or the Requirement of the Concurrence of the Act and the Intent	30
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF PENAL CODE SECTION 4573 DEMONSTRATES THAT ARRESTEES WHO HAVE NOT COMPLETED THE BOOKING PROCESS ARE NOT THE TARGETS OF THIS STATUTE BUT THAT VENDORS, EMPLOYEES OF THE PRISON, AND VISITORS TO THE PRISON ARE	32
A. The Requirement that the Actus Reus Be Voluntary and Concurrent with the Scierter, Coupled with the Legislative History and the Construction of the Statute in Pari Materia with the Rest of Chapter 3, Creates an Ambiguity, and Makes the Statue Susceptible of More than One Reasonable Construction	32
B. The Legislative History of Penal Code section 4573, Construed in Pari Materia with the Rest of Chapter 3, Demonstrates That the Targets of this Statute Are Vendors, Employees of the Prison, and Visitors, and Not Arrestees Who Have Not Completed the Booking Process	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

	Page
1. Courts may examine the statutory scheme of which the provision is a part, the history and background of the statute, the apparent purpose, and any considerations of constitutionality, in an attempt to ascertain the most reasonable interpretation of the statute that implements the intent of the Legislature	34
2. The statutory scheme, of which Penal Code section 4573 is a part, as informed by the legislative history, defines two distinct groups that are the target of Chapter 3	36
C. As a Matter of Statutory Interpretation, Arrestees who have not Completed the Booking Process are not the Subject of Penal Code section 4573 Because They Are Not Prisoners or "Insiders," but Are Also Not Vendors, Visitors or Employees, or "Outsiders"	43
III. MR. GASTELLO'S SILENCE, FOLLOWING OFFICER MACHADO'S WARNING, IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO PROVE A VIOLATION OF PENAL CODE SECTION 4573	47
A. The Prosecution's Reliance on Mr. Gastello's Silence to Satisfy the Actus Reus and the Scierer of Penal Code section 4573 Violates Mr. Gastello's Right to Freedom from Self-Incrimination Under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution	47

## TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.

	Page
B. If Penal Code section 4573 is Construed to Compel Disclosure of the Possession of Material That is Illegal for Both Prison Inmates and Civilians to Possess, the Statute, as Applied Here, Compelled Mr. Gastello, an Arrestee, to Incriminate Himself In Violation of the Fifth Amendment In Order to Avoid Harsher Charges	49
C. The Choices Officer Machado Implicitly Offered in the Warning she gave Mr. Gastello Before She Brought him into the Jail Implicated Mr. Gastello's Fifth Amendment Rights under the United States Constitution	52
D. Mr. Gastello's Post-Arrest Silence, Whether Pre- <i>Miranda</i> or Post- <i>Miranda</i> , Cannot be Used Against Him as Substantive Evidence of Guilt of Any of the Elements of the Offense in the Prosecution's Case-in-Chief	53
E. Without Relying on the Inferences Drawn from Mr. Gastello's Post-Arrest Silence, the Prosecution has Failed to Prove the Actus Reus or the Scienter Required to Prove a Violation of Penal Code section 4573	55
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRUE PENAL CODE SECTION 4573 TO AVOID AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONSTRUCTION, OR SHOULD REFORM THE STATUTE TO AVOID AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RESULT	56
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
Ashwander v. Valley Authority (1936) 297 U.S. 288 [ 80 L.Ed. 688; 56 S.Ct. 466] .....	56
Baxter v. Palmigiano (1976) 425 U.S. 308 [47 L.Ed.2d 810; 96 S.Ct. 1551] ...	53
Brown v. Walker (1896) 161 U.S. 591 [40 L.Ed. 819; 16 S.Ct. 644] .....	27
Carnley v. Cochran (1962) 369 U.S. 506 [8 L.Ed.2d 70; 82 S.Ct. 884] .....	28
Combs v. Coyle (6th Cir. 2000) 205 F.3d 269 .....	54
Coppola v. Powell (1st Cir. 1989) 878 F.2d 1562 .....	54
Doyle v. Ohio (1980) 426 U.S. 610 [49 L.Ed.2d 91; 96 S.Ct. 2240] .....	54
Glasser v. United States (1942) 315 U.S. 60 [86 L.Ed. 680; 62 S.Ct. 457] ....	28
Grosso v. United States (1968) 390 U.S. 62 [19 L.Ed.2d 906; 88 S.Ct. 709] .....	29
Haynes v. United States (1968) 390 U.S. 85 [19 L.Ed.2d 923; 88 S.Ct. 722] .....	29
Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial District Court (2004) 542 U.S. 177 [159 L.Ed.2d 292; 124 S.Ct. 2451] .....	28
Kastigar v. United States (1972) 406 U.S. 441 [32 L.Ed.2d 212; 92 S.Ct. 1653] .....	27,28
Leary v. United States (1969) 395 U.S. 6 [23 L.Ed.2d 57; 89 S.Ct. 1532] .....	29
Malloy v. Hogan (1964) 378 U.S. 1, [12 L.Ed.2d 653; 84 S.Ct. 1489] .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES CON'T.</b>	
Marchetti v. United States (1968) 390 U.S. 39 [19 L.Ed.2d 889; 88 S.Ct. 697] .....	Passim
Miranda v. Arizona (1966) 384 U.S. 436, [16 L.Ed.2d 694; 86 S.Ct. 1602] .....	54
Portuondo v. Agard (2000) 529 U.S. 61 [146 L.Ed.2d 47; 120 S.Ct. 1119] .....	53
Savory v. Lane (7th Cir. 1987) 832 F.2d 1011 .....	54
United States v. Burson (10th Cir. 1991) 952 F.2d 1196 .....	53
United States v. Delaware & Hudson Co. (1909) 213 U.S. 366 [53 L.Ed. 836; 29 S.Ct. 527] .....	56,57
United States v. Frazier (8th Cir. 2005) 408 F.3d 1102 .....	54
United States v. Love (4th Cir. 1985) 767 F.2d 1052 .....	54
United States v. McMurray (11th Cir. 1984) 747 F.2d 1417 .....	25
United States v. Moore (D.C. Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 377 .....	53
United States v. Rivera (11th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 1563 .....	54
United States v. Robinson (1988) 485 U.S. 25 [99 L.Ed.2d 23; 108 S.Ct. 864] .....	53
United States v. Security Industrial Bank (1982) 459 U.S. 70 [74 L.Ed.2d 235; 103 S.Ct. 407] .....	56
United States v. Velarde-Gomez (9th Cir. 2001) 269 F.3d 1023 .....	53
United States v. Whitehead (9th Cir. 2000) 200 F.3d 634 .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.

	Page
<b>FEDERAL CASES CON'T.</b>	
United States v. Zanabria (5th Cir. 1996) 74 F.3d 590 . . . . .	54
Wainwright v. Greenfield (1986) 474 U.S. 284 [88 L.Ed.2d 623; 106 S.Ct. 634] . . . . .	54
<b>CALIFORNIA STATE CASES</b>	
Barber v. Superior Court (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 1006 . . . . .	23
Bernson v. Bowman (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 697 . . . . .	13
Building Industry Association v. City of Camarillo (1986) 41 Cal.3d 810 . . . . .	35
Cavalli v. Lockett (1940) 40 Cal.App.2d 250 . . . . .	35
County of Placer v. Aetna Casualty etc. Co. (1958) 50 Cal.2d 182 . . . . .	38
Curran v. Mount Diablo Council of the Boy Scouts (1998) 17 Cal.4th 670 . . . . .	57
Datil v. City of Los Angeles (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 655 . . . . .	44
Davis v. Superior Court of Marin County (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 8 . . . . .	37
Delaney v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785 . . . . .	36
Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Orange County Employees Retirement System (1993) 6 Cal.4th 821 . . . . .	35
Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners (1998) 17 Cal.4th 763 . . . . .	35
Hutchins v. Municipal Court (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 77 . . . . .	41
In re David W. (1981) 116 Cal.App.3d 689 . . . . .	14,16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.

	Page
<b>STATE CASES CON'T.</b>	
In re Lewallen (1979) 23 Cal.3d 274 .....	55
ITT World Communications, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco (1985) 37 Cal.3d 859 .....	36
Leroy T. v. Workmen's Comp. Appeals Board (1974) 12 Cal.3d 434 .....	34
McNeil v. Board of Retirement (1958) 51 Cal.2d 278 .....	38
Municipal Court v. Superior Court (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 19 .....	55
Myers v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc. (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828 .....	57
NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV) v. Superior Court (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178 .....	56
Panopulos v. Maderis (1956) 47 Cal.2d 337 .....	13
Patricia J. v. Rio Linda Union Sch. District (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 278 .....	44
People v. Allegheny Casualty Co. (2007) 41 Cal.4th 704 .....	32
People v. Anderson (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	57
People v. Buese (1963) 220 Cal.App.2d 802 .....	38
People v. Carter (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 546 .....	20
People v. Davis (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814 .....	57
People v. Grayson (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 479 .....	21
People v. Harrison (1989) 48 Cal.3d 321 .....	45
People v. Heitzman (1994) 9 Cal.4th 189 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.**

	Page
<b>STATE CASES CON'T.</b>	
People v. James (1969) 1 Cal.App.3d 645 .....	19,20
People v. Jones (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 235 .....	23
People v. Lee (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 522 .....	40
People v. Low (June 13, 2007), 2007 Cal. LEXIS 5959 .....	3
People v. Olson (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 592 .....	15
People v. Overstreet (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891 .....	45
People v. Perez (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 297 .....	15,16
People v. Robles (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106 .....	32
People v. Rodriguez (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 389 .....	20
People v. Superior Court (Crook) (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 335 .....	14
People v. Talkington (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 557 .....	20
People v. Tatman (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	41
People v. Trieber (1946) 28 Cal.2d 657 .....	38
People v. Trout (1955) 137 Cal.App.2d 794 .....	35
People v. Whitfield (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 947 .....	51
People v. Woodhead (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002 .....	35
Powers v. City of Richmond (1995) 10 Cal.4th 85 .....	36
Sahley v. County of San Diego (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 347 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.**

	Page
<b>STATE CASES CON'T.</b>	
Stockton Savings & Loan Bank v. Massanet (1941) 18 Cal.2d 200 . . . . .	35
Union Oil Associates v. Johnson (1935) 2 Cal.2d 727] . . . . .	45
Watts v. Crawford (1995) 10 Cal.4th 743 . . . . .	35
Zeilman v. County of Kern (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 1174 . . . . .	44
<b>STATE CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS</b>	
Martin v. State (1944) 31 Ala.App. 334 [17 So.2d 427] . . . . .	11,12
People v. Newton (1973) 72 Misc.2d 646 [340 N.Y.S.2d 77] . . . . .	17,18
People v. Shaughnessy (1971) 66 Misc.2d 19 [319 N.Y.S.2d 626] . . . . .	19
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. sec. 1791 . . . . .	24,26
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code, sec. 225 . . . . .	50
Government Code sec. 844 . . . . .	45
Penal Code sec. 20 . . . . .	22
Penal Code sec. 22 . . . . .	30
Penal Code sec. 647 . . . . .	15
Penal Code sec. 647, subd. (f) . . . . .	15
Penal Code sec. 667.5, subd. (a) . . . . .	2
Penal Code sec. 1324 . . . . .	13,14
Penal Code sec. 4527 . . . . .	23
Penal Code sec. 4532, subd. (b)(1) . . . . .	45
Penal Code sec. 4537 . . . . .	23
Penal Code sec. 4570 . . . . .	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CON'T.**

Page

**STATE CASES CON'T.**

Penal Code sec. 4573 .....	Passim
Penal Code sec. 4573.5 .....	38,50
Penal Code sec. 4573.6 .....	Passim
Penal Code sec. 4573.8 .....	50
Penal Code sec. 4573.9 .....	39,40,41
Penal Code sec. 4574 .....	19,38

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Author's File Materials, SB No. 2863 (1989-1990 Reg. Sess.) .....	24,42
Beale, The Proximate Consequences of an Act (1920) 33 HARV.L.REV. 633, 637 .....	23
Kelman, Interpretive Construction in the Substantive Criminal Law (1981) 33 STAN.L.REV. 591, 603 .....	11
Kadish & Schulhofer, Criminal Law and Its Processes: Cases and Materials (6th ed. 1995) p. 171 .....	11
Letter from Senator Robert Presley, Chairman of the California Legislature's Joint Committee on Prison Construction and Operations, to Governor George Duekmejian, dated August 31, 1990, re SB No. 2863 (1989-1990 Reg. Sess.) .....	37-38,43
Nourse, Reconceptualizing Criminal Law Defenses (2003) 151 U.PA.L.REV. 1691, 1728 .....	11
Morgan, The Privilege against Self-Incrimination, 34 MINN. L.REV. 1 .....	28
Senate Committee on Judiciary, Statement of Purpose, SB No. 2863 (1989-1990 Reg. Sess.) .....	39
Witkin & Epstein, CAL. CRIMINAL LAW (3d ed. 2000) .....	21-23,30
